

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.

**S
2
2
5
2
0
5**

JAZMINA GERARD, KRISTIANE McELROY, and JEFFREY CARL,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

ORANGE COAST MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant and Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION THREE, CASE No. G048039; ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE No. 30-2008-00096591, THE HONORABLE NANCY WIEBEN STOCK, JUDGE

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

***FRED J. HIESTAND**
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

ERIKA C. FRANK, SBN 221218
HEATHER L. WALLACE, SBN 205201
California Chamber of Commerce
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 444-6670
Fax.: (916) 444-6685

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICI AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE STATUTORY SCHEME PROVIDING WHEN MEAL BREAKS MAY BE WAIVED BY HEALTH CARE WORKERS MUST BE READ LITERATELY AND IN ITS ENTIRETY SO AS TO HARMONIZE ITS PROVISIONS AND FURTHER ITS PRIMARY PURPOSE OF PROTECTING THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF WORKERS.....	4
A. AB 60 Enacted Three Provisions to the Labor Code that, when read together and Harmonized, Permit the IWC to Provide for the Voluntary Waiver by an Employee in the Health Care Industry of One of Two Meal Breaks for Shifts that Exceed Twelve Hours..	5
B. SB 88 Amends Section 516 to Substitute the Phrase “Except as Provided in Section 512” for the Phrase “Notwithstanding any other Provision of Law,” which the Court of Appeal Interprets as Voiding Wage Order 5 as it Pertains to Health Care Workers..	7
C. Prompted by the Appellate Court’s Opinion, the Legislature Enacts SB 327 to Clarify that Voluntary Waivers by Health Care Workers of One of Two Meal Periods for a Work Shift in Excess of Eight Hours is and was Valid from October 1, 2000... ..	8
II. THE AFOREMENTIONED CHANGES TO THE LABOR CODE SHOULD BE HARMONIZED TO PROVIDE THAT HEALTH CARE WORKERS CAN VOLUNTARILY WAIVE ONE OF TWO MEAL BREAKS FOR SHIFTS LASTING MORE THAN TWELVE HOURS; AND GIVING RETROACTIVE EFFECT TO A CONTRARY INTERPRETATION RAISES SERIOUS DUE PROCESS IMPLICATIONS.	9

A.	A Literate Reading of the Pertinent Provisions of the Labor Code and Wage Order 5 and their Complementary Purpose Warrants Allowing Voluntary Waivers by Health Care Employees of One of Two Meal Breaks for Shifts they Work of more than Twelve Hours.....	9
1.	<i>The Common Purpose of the Meal Break Laws is Furthered by Allowing Health Care Workers to Waive a Second Meal Break During a Long Shift.</i>	10
2.	<i>The Meal Break Laws at Issue Here Should and Can be Construed so as to Keep All in Effect and Harmonized..</i>	12
III.	IF THE APPELLATE DECISION IN THIS CASE IS UPHELD, IT SHOULD BE GIVEN PROSPECTIVE EFFECT BECAUSE TO ACCORD IT RETROACTIVE EFFECT IMPLICATES SERIOUS DUE PROCESS CONCERNS.....	14
	CONCLUSION.	17
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	18
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	Cases
<i>Bodinson Mfg. Co. v. California E. Com.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 321.	7
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347.	16, 17
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.	2, 7, 12, 15
<i>California Emp. etc. Com. v. Payne</i> (1947) 31 Cal.2d 210.	14
<i>California Mfrs. Assn. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836.	12
<i>Camper v. Worker's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 679.	16
<i>Chevron Oil v. Hudson</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 97.	16
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367.	15
<i>Donaldson v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 24.	15
<i>El Dorado Oil Works v. McColgan</i> (1950) 34 Cal.2d 731.	14
<i>Faulkinbury v. Boyd & Assoc., Inc.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 220.	2
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142.	13

<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690.	7
<i>Jaimez v. DAIOWS USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1286.....	2
<i>Merrill v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 907.	7
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.	16
<i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 396.....	16
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973.	15
<i>Penziner v. West American Finance Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160.	13
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 428.	13
<i>Rose v. Hudson</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 641.....	15
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1138.....	2
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995.....	10
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232.....	14
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973.....	10

<i>Woods v. Young</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 315.	16
<i>Wright v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 683.....	10

Constitutions, Codes, Rules and Statutes

Cal. Assembly Bill 60 (1999).....	5-9, 12, 13
Cal. Constitution, Article XIV, § 1.....	7
Cal. Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 5.	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 5-1989.....	5, 8
Cal. Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 5-2001.....	6
Cal. Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 5-2001, subd. 11(D).....	6, 8, 12-15
Cal. Labor Code § 511(b).	2, 12
Cal. Labor Code § 512.	5, 10
Cal. Labor Code § 516.	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 517.	5, 8
Cal. Senate Bill 88 (2000).	7-10, 12, 13
Cal. Senate Bill 327 (2015).	8, 9, 14

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Lewis Carroll, <i>THE ANNOTATED ALICE: ALICE'S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND & THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS</i> (Gardner ed.1960).	1
<i>IWC's Statement as to the Basis of the 1993 Waiver in Wage Order 5</i>	12
Legislative Counsel's Digest for SB 88.	13
Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 395.	10
Singer, <i>STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> §48A:08 (2000 ed.).	10
Roger Traynor, <i>Reasoning in a Circle of Law</i> (1970) 56 <i>V.A. L. REV.</i> 739.	10
